THURSDAY

Rule 2 118

{a} Insertname(s)and
address{es) of
administrator(s)

(b) Insert name and address of
registered office of company

{c} Insert date of
appointment

(d) insert name of
applicant / appointor

Contact Details

You do not have to give any contact information m the box
opposite but if you do, it will help Companies House to

=

Form 2 358

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from administration to 2.35B
dissolution

Name of Company Company number

RIVERTIME RESTAURANTS LIMITED 04872352

In the Court case number

High Court of Justice 2426 0f 2010

Manchester District Registry

Chancery Division

{full name of court]

{{We(a) APoxon&JM Titley of Leonard Curtis

Holhns Mount, Hollins Lane, Lancashire BL9 8DG

having been appointed administrator(s) of (b} RIVERTIME RESTAURANTS LIMITED

Hollins Mount, Hollins Lane, Bury, Lancashire BLS 80G

on(c) 27 October 2010 by () The Drectors

hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1886 apply

|/ we attach a cppy of thi!ﬂnat progress report
Signed e

Jofnt / Administrator(s)

Dated 26 October 2011

Leonard Curbs

Hollins Mount, Hollins Lane, Lancashire BLS 8DG

contact you if there is a query on the form The contact | 49 I Tel 0161767 1250

information that you give wall be wsible lo searchers of the

public record

DX Number | DX Exchange

 you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at.

p =

2711012041

COMPANIES HOUSE

ADMR2358-1110 10




THURSDAY

Rule 2 47

(@) Insert full name(s)
and address{es) of
administralor(s)

(b} Insert dates

Contact Detalls

The Insolvency Act 1986

Administrator's progress report

Name of Company Company number
RIVERTIME RESTAURANTS LIMITED 04872352
In the Court case number
High Court of Jushce
Manchester District Registry 2426 of 2010
Chancery Division

[full name cf courrt)

We{a) _APoxon & J M Titley of Leonard Curtis, Hallins Mount,

Form 2 24B(CH)

2.24B

Hollins Lane, Lancashire BL8 8DG

admmnstrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to
(b) 27 Apnl 2011 (b} 26 October 2011
[ p
Signed &&"Q t -
Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated 26 October 2011

Leonard Curtis

You do not have 1o give any contact mfomation in the box | Hollins Mount, Hollins Lane, Lancashire BLY 8DG

opposite but 1f you do, i will help Compamies House o

contact you if there 15 a quesy on the form The contact Ref MD/20 I Tel 0161 767 1250

nformation that you give will be wisible i searchers of the

public record

DX Number l DX Exchange

ve completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at Companies

n Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

COMPANIES HOUSE

ADMR2248 12-10-10




LEONARD CURTIS
\ BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

RIVERTIME RESTAURANTS LIMITED

(IN ADMINISTRATION)

Registered Number' 04872352
Court Ref* 2426 of 2010
HCJ Manchester District Registry

Joint Administrators’ final progress report in accordance
with Rules 2.47 and 2.110 of the Insolvency Rules 1386

Report period
27 April 2011 to 26 October 2011

26 October 2011

Leonard Curtis
Hollins Mount, Hollins Lane, Bury, Lancashire BLS 8DG
Tel 0161 767 1250 Fax 0161 767 1240
recovery@leonardcurtis co uk
Ref K/20/MD/NR532K/1010




RIVERTIME RESTAURANTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Statutory Information

3 Joint Administrators' Proposals

4 Progress of the Administration

5 Assets Still to be Realised

6 Investgations

7 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration
8 QOutcome for Creditors

9 Extensions to the Administration

10 Ending the Administration

APPENDICES

A Summary of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

B Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the Penod from 27 October 2010 to 26
October 2011

C Proposed Final Distnbution of Funds Held by Administrator
D Summary of Joint Administrators” Time Costs for the Period from 27 October 2010 to 30 September 2011
E Additional Information in Relation to the Policy of Leonard Curtis regarding Fees and Disbursements

F Form 2 35B — Notice of Move from Administration to Dissolution

Jomnt Admimsstrators’ Progress Report
26 QOctober 2011




RIVERTIME RESTAURANTS LIMITED ~ IN ADMINISTRATION

STRICTLY PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL
NOT FOR PUBLICATION

70

11

12

13

21

22

23

24

25

26

THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
ALL CREDITORS
ALL MEMBERS

INTRODUCTION

This report has been produced in accordance with Rules 247 and 2 110 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 to
provide creditors with an update on the progress of the Administration of Riverime Restaurants Limited {*the
Company”) for the penod from 27 Apnl 2011 to 26 October 2011 This is the Jonl Administrators” final progress
report to creditors

The Administration of the Company 1s now for practical purposes complete Section 9 of this report deals with
how the Joint Administrators intend to bnng the Administration to an end

Much of the information contained n this report encompasses the whole perod of the Admimistration Please be
aware, however, that where reference i1s made to "the penod of this report”, this specifically means 27 April
2011 to 26 October 2011, being the penod since the end of the penod covered by the fast progress report

STATUTORY INFORMATION

A Poxon and J M Titley were apponted as Joint Administrators of Rivertime Restaurants Limited (“the
Company") In the unisdiction of High Cout of Justice, Manchester Distnct Registry, number 2426 of 2010 on 27
October 2010 The administration appointment was made by the directors

The administration 1s being handled by the Bury office of Leonard Curtis, which 1s situated at Hollins Mount,
Hollins Lane, Bury, Lancashire BLS 8DG

The principal trading addresses of the Company were Unit 6 Mercia Square Shopping Centre, Frodsham
Street, Chester and Llanbedr Dyfiryn Clwyd, Ruthin, Clwyd, Denbighshire The business traded under its
registered name

The registered office address of the Company at the date of the appointment of Administrators was 4 Northem
Dwer Building, Appley Lane North, Appley Bndge, Wigan, WNB 9AE  Following the appointment, this was
changed to Hollins Mount, Hollins Lane, Bury, Lancashire BLO 8DG The registered number of the Company 1s
04872352

For the purposes of paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended}, it should be
noted that dunng the pencd in which the Administration Order 15 in force, any act or function required or
authonsed under any enactment to be done by the Admnistrator may be exercised by all or any of the persons
holding that office

The Company’s main centre of operations 1s based in the UK The EC Regutation on Insclvency Proceedings
applies and the proceedings are man proceedings under the Regulation

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
26 October 2011




RIVERTIME RESTAURANTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

31

32

33

41

42

43

44

45

51

61

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

Attached at Appendix A 1s a summary of the Joint Administrators” approved proposals for achieving one of the
three statutory purposes of Administration

There have been no major amendments to, or deviations from, the proposals dunng the course of the
Administration

The objective of the administration has been to realise property in order to make a distnbution to secured or
preferential creditors This objective has been achieved as a payment of £60,000 00 has been made to William
Mapstone under his secunty | can adwvise that £50,000 has been pad under Mr Mapstone's fixed charge and a
further £10,000 under the floating charge
PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Attached at Appendix B 1s the Joint Adminsstrators’ receipts and paymerts account for the penod from 27
October 2010 to 26 October 2011

Sale of Business

As previously advised, a sale of the business and assets was completed on 27 Ocfober 2010 to The Clwyd
Gate Restaurant Limited, a connected Company The sales consideration was £90,000 C0

| can adwvise that £2,500 remains outstanding and we are currently in discussions with the purchaser and
guarantor regarding the outstanding amount and anticipate this will be received soon This amount will be used
to pay the final costs and expenses of the administration

Balance at Bank

At the date of our appointment, the Company's bank account was in credit |1 can advise that a sum of £7,175
has subsequently been receved

Debtors

Since our appomtment, a sum of £624 00 has been received in respect of montes due to the Company
No further realisations are anticipated

Rates Refunds and Interest

A sum of £1,181 53 has been received in respect of rates refunds

Bank interest in the sum of £18 08 has also been received

ASSETS STILL TO BE REALISED

The only asset which remains outstanding is the sales consideration detalled at4 2 above

INVESTIGATIONS

As previously reported, following therr initial assessment, no detatled investigations were considered to be required
by the Administrators Nothing further has been brought to the attention of the Administrators in the penod of this
report

Jont Administrators’ Progress Report
26 Qctober 2011




RIVERTIME RESTAURANTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

7 JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION
Pre-Administration Costs
71 On this assignment the Joint Administrators have used the professional advisors listed below
+ Name of Professional Advisor Service Provided Basis of Fees -
Turner Parkinson LLP Legal advice Time cosis i
. Charles Taylor Asset & goodwill valuation advice Time costs
The Alternative Board Accountancy advice Time costs \
The secured creditor approved our pre-appointment fees on 6 January 2011 which are detailed below
. ! Total | . :
| Charged by " Services provided , amount , Amount ! Who i Amount
i ‘ v charged | pad © payments unpaid
' ’ £ S 3 | made by £
|-Lt_35—r1_é}a Curtts Advising on the financial position, T £3,787 :F TN nla . E3,78?_ h
; options available and ' ’
i : consideration of the offer of the . ,
: business and negotiations of the i _ '
| sale to The Clwyd Gate Restaurant . : ,
' Limited . !
| Charles Taylor Valuation of tangible assets & 5 £3,500 | £3500 , Administrators —; Nil ,
l , goodwil ! | | . ;
[ Tumer” "Parkinson ' Dealing with sale contract TTE3,530 i £3530 ”; Administrators | NI
E i

| LLP

73

74

i can advise that the Joint Administrators’ pre-appointment costs will be written off as imecoverable

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

On 6 January 2011, the secured creditor agreed that the basis of the Joint Administrators' remuneration be
fixed by reference to time properly spent by them and ther staff in attending to matters ansing from the
Administration

The Joint Administrators’ time costs are summarised below

Total value of

Hours Rate ! hr time
No £ £
Time previously reported 957 23229 22,230 50
Time incurred in the penod of this report 524 179 37 9,399 50
Total Administrators’ time costs 1481 21357 31,630 00

The time charged by the Jont Admunistrators’ for the penod up to 30 September 2011 amounts to £31,630 00
This represents 148 1 hours at an average rate of £213 57 per hour Further time has been spent in October,
finalising the administration, which has not yet been posted to the system but for purposes of this report 1s
estimated at £2,000 Aftached at Appendix D 1s a time analysis which provides details of the actwvity costs
incurred by staff grade dunng this penod, along with & descnption of the work done by the Joint Administrators
and therr staff in respect of which the time has been charged

Jont Administrators” Progress Report
26 October 2011




RIVERTIME RESTAURANTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

73

76

77

78

79

710

81

Administrators' fees drawn to date in respect of these time costs total £20,000 00 pius VAT

Fmnal fees of £6,432 15 will be taken upon finalisation of the admimistration These have been detaled at
Appendix C The balance of time costs incurred will be wniten off

Expenses of the Admunistration

The Joint Admimistrators have also incurred expenses dunng the penod of this report These expenses are
detailled in the table below, which also indicates whether these expenses have been paid from the case funds

) \ T Total r (
f [ Amount . amount
Nature of | By whom provided i tncurred mcurredto | Amount Amount
, expenses i this period date | paid unpaid
! | £ . £ .f £
TAdvertsing ~ Courls Advertsng  * 7560 7560 [ NI
“Solictors'fees | Tumer Parkmson LLP ¢ - 183400 | 183400 | NI
(Pbond i locktons 1T . 74000 ¢ 4000 . N
“Client dentfication ~ Busmness Tax CentreLtd | 9% 9% TN
* checks ’ ! !
“Companies House . Companes House | = - 500 500 i—"“ NIl
' searches .
LicenceFee | Pelstar Computing - 7500 7500 | N
“Accountancy Fees  The AlternativeBoard < 3,50000 350000 350000 1 NI

Attached at Appendix E 15 additional information in relation to the firm's policy on staffing, the use of sub-
contractors, disbursements and detalls of our current charge-out rates by staff grade

Unsecured creditors whose debts amount to at least 5% of the total value of the unsecured clams, or any
secured creditor, may request further information regarding remuneration or expenses (other than pre
administration costs) by submitting their wntten requests before 21 November 2011

In addition, unsecured credifors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total value of the unsecured claims,
or any secured creditor, may apply to court, If they believe the remuneration charged or expenses incurred by
the Joint Administrators fo be excessive or the basis fixed for the Joint Administrators’ remuneration to be
inappropnate Any application should be made within 8 weeks of receipt of this report

OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Secured Creditors

William Mapstone

William Mapstone holds a debenture, dated 10 May 2010 and registered on 14 May 2010, creating fixed and
floating charges over the Company's assets Willlam Mapstone provided loans to the Company for the
purposes of acquirng and outfitting the GAL and Clwyd Gate restaurants and at the date of appomntment was
owed £125,000 William Mapstone has receved a payment of £50,000 in respect of goodwill under the terms of
his fixed charge A further payment of £10,000 has been paid under the floating charge

Realisations have been insuffictent to enable any further distnbutions ic William Mapstone

Jont Administrators’ Progress Report
26 October 2011




RIVERTIME RESTAURANTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

82

83

84

91

10

101

102

103

Royal Bank of Scotland plc (*"RBS")

RBS holds a debenture, dated 14 May 2010 and reqistered on 19 May 2010, creating fixed and floating
charges over the Company's assets RBS provided banking services to the Company, including an overdraft
facility On our appointment, the Company's current account was n credit and therefore RBS have no claim in
the administration

Preferential Claims

The only categories of claims which have preferential status are those of employees in respect of wages and
accrued holiday pay The GAL closed pror fo the date of administration and all employees were paid up until
the date of dismissal

A going concern sale of the business and assets of the Clwyd Gate was subsequently concluded on the date of
appointment and all contracts of employment for those employed at the date of the transfer were transferred
over to the buyer on the same day Consequently, no preferential claims have been received

Prescnbed Part

The Insolvency Act 1986 provides that, where a company has created a floating charge afier 15 September
2003, the administrator must make a prescrbed part of the company's net property available to the unsecured
creditors and not distnbute it the floating charge holder except In so far as it exceeds the amount required for
the satisfaction of unsecured claims

As the net property available for a floating charge distnbution after professtonal costs will not exceed £10,000,
and the costs in making a distnbution to the unsecured creditors would be disproportionate fo the benefits, there
15 no requirement to calculate a prescnbed part

Unsecured Non-Preferential Claims

| can advise that there have been insufficient realisations to enable a distnbution to unsecured creditors This
statement 1s being made in accordance with paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule B1 o the Act

EXTENSIONS TO THE ADMINISTRATION

The appointment of administrators ordinarily ceases to have effect at the end of the penod of one year from the
date of their appointment | can confirm that an extenston is not appropnate in this case

ENDING THE ADMINISTRATION

The Administration 1s now for practical purposes complete As there are insufficient funds available to allow
payment of a dividend to unsecured creditors in this case, the appropnate exit route from the Administration 1s
Dissolution of the Company Aftached at Appendix F 1s Form 2 35B - Notice of Move from Administration to
Dissolution On the registration of this Notice by Companies House, the Administration will be brought to an
end and the appointment of the Joint Administrators will cease to have effect

At the end of the penod of three months beginming with the date of registration of Form 2 35B, the Company
will be dissolved

The Joint Administrators will be discharged from liability 1n respect of any action{s) of theirs as Administrators
immediately upon their appointment ceasing to have effect

Jont Administrators' Progress Report
26 October 2011




RIVERTIME RESTAURANTS LIMITED -~ IN ADMINISTRATION

If you wish to discuss the 1ssues raised in this report or require any additonal information please contact this office

for and on behalf of
RIVERTIME RESTAURANTS LIMITED

Lg Koo

A POXON
JOINT ADMINISTRATOR

Licensed in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators, who act as agents of the Company without personal liability

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
26 October 2011




RIVERTIME RESTAURANTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX A
SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

It1s proposed that

1 The Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in such a
manner as they consider expedient with a view to achieving the statutory purposes of the Administration

2 If appropnate, the Joint Admunistrators take any action they consider necessary with a view to the approval
of a Company Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA") or Scheme of Arrangement in relation to the Company

3 If appropnate, the Jomt Adminstrators file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the
Administration will cease and the Company will move automatically into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation 1t 1s
further proposed that A Poxon and/or J M Titley be appointed {Jomnt} Liquidator(s) of the Company and that
where Joint Liquidators are proposed any act required or authonsed to be done by the Jomt Liquidators may
be exercised by both or either of them NB Creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed
Liquidator, provided that the nomination 1s made after receipt of these proposals and before the proposals
are approved

4 In the event that there are no monies remaining to be distnbuted to creditors and as soon as all matters
relating to the Administration have been completed, the Joint Administrators file a Notice with the Reqistrar of
Companies that the Company should be dissolved

5 The Joint Administrators investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that they or the Company may
have agamst any directors or former directors, other third parties, officers or former officers, advisers or
former adwvisers of the Company

6 The Company may be placed into compulsory hquidation i circumstances where assets are still to be
realised or investigations concluded yet there will be no return to unsecured creditors In these
circumstances 1t 1s further proposed that A Poxen andfor J M Titley be appointed (Joint) Liquidator(s) of the
Company and that where Joint Liquidators are proposed any act required or authonsed to be done by the
Joint Liquidators may be exercised by both or erther of them

7 The Joint Administrators shall do all such other things and generally exercise all of his powers as  contained in
Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as he considers desirable or expedient to achieve the statutory purpose
of the Admunistration

Jomnt Adminsstrators’ Progress Report
26 October 2011




RIVERTIME RESTAURANTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX B

SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE PERIOD FROM

RECEIPTS

Equipment

GAL Assets
Contracis

Work in Progress
Benefit of Employee Clams
Stock

Debtors

Balance at Bank
Rates Refunds
Interest

Goodwili

TOTAL

PAYMENTS

Administrators’ Remuneralion
Agents’ Fees and Expenses
Schcitors Fees and Expenses
Other Professional Fees
Sundry Expenses

Money Laundenng Checks
Bond

Statutory Adverbsing

TOTAL

DISTRIBUTIONS
William Mapstone

BALANCE IN HAND

27 OCTOBER 2010 TO 26 OCTOBER 2011

Transactions

Transactions

Estimated Previously This
to realise reported Period and Cumulative
£ £ Future £
£

29,997 26,500 00 3,497 00 29,997 00
7,500 7,500 00 - 7,500 00
1 - 100 100
1 100 100
1 100 100

2,500 . - -
- 624 00 624 00
7.000 717580 - 7,175 80
78007 401 46 1,181 53
- 1558 479 2037
50,000 50,000 00 - 50,000 00
97,000 92,595 45 3,906 25 96,501 70
(20,000 00) {20,000 00)
(3,500 00) (3,500 00)
(5,364 00) - {5,364 00)
- {3,500 00) {3,500 00)
{7500} (5 00) {80 00)
- (9 95) {995)
{40 00) {40 00)
- (75 60) {75 60)
(28,93900) (3,653 55) (32,568 55)
(60,000 00) (60,000 00)
3,656 45 27570 393215

Jomt Administrators’ Progress Report
26 Oclober 2011




RIVERTIME RESTAURANTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

PROPOSED FINAL DISTRIBUTION OF FUNDS HELD BY ADMINISTRATORS

Balance as at 26 October 2011

Receipts

Stock

Payments

Administrators’ Fees

Balance

£
393215

2,500 00

2,500 00

(6432 15)

(6432 15)

Nl

APPENDIX C

Jont Administrators’ Progress Report

26 October 2011




L10¢ 1240100 92
Jioday ssa1bolg SIOJEASIILpY IoP

_ u T T m “ f W _ SAINUIL § 318 SPU) |’
N o H o T -
] 5817 0003k ', 00012 100083 00 002 00 03¢ 00 562 | &) o Aunoy abesany.

o _ w | m _ m _ o
M m ; | :
T T oesne [ery [ovowe Loz loaiavor e foooss’t er  |oves |7 |oasess | Wi leowzr |z L
I [~ | |
_ L ! S
| sLer 00206 148 | - L o0z 2l 100088 @ - ‘- - - - - suopEBsaAu;
sz eee 00287 ‘68, - - loeosE - - - T- loovesz |l : T} shup speiD weuaoddy 1sod|
100012 |o0gee’l gy 1 - - 00§ €9 T e e e .%mwmﬁ,.m.@.fcmam
pooore” Tovessd es_ | - - jevessy e - - L - TETe R T T ekl
9% 202 cossTy sz |osst b jeoues s -0 - B : B 00830 | ¥ UDIR gShIpY [218U39 |
00012 0z% 2l | - - lezm a4 N E - - - : $8PIoH Bnuegag!
L 00012 oolz o - - T iz o1 - T E - - - - Bupe.L |
fes1ze 0089V T 00k -z oot &b - - G- E 00998 |6b loolll |8l | spiojpue|
seLlz  [o00e€s ove  iooozl ol foogesy sz | - R - 0058 | 1L - - soneen]
ooz |ooweee iss ! - - lageee e dooots  se | - 1. Teoswn le | - [ [T amw
00012 o0tz fv . - T- Helk L - R ! - - -1 - aouRINsW
ss6l __ Jooow't j i qKome 8 ,.“ 0020¢L 29 ; S - o Seowledy sdeay
05 691 002012 )6l 1000287 S62 | 00/80C UL 0006€  SL 0009 | ozt or Joosr ot | wainay 3 Kares
i B . S m M o
S O N - - - e e et b e, = e s w1 s v s | e o e e o -
3 ¥ I ¥ 'y 3 ¥ 3 !
ajew Runon | 1500 | swun | 1503 swun | Js0a  swun | 1503 syun | 1503 | SHWUN | 1503 | swun | 1503 | snun ]
abesany [eyo) PIORNSIUIDY | | JOjensiuIupYy wii- ¢ Jabeuepy | | Jabeueyy 1abeuey 101uag 10333110 B L
1102 ¥38W31d43S 0€ OL 010Z ¥IFOLD0 L WO S
QOIY3d IHL ¥O4 S1S0D FNIL SYOLVYHLISININGY LNIOT 40 AMVINIANS
Q XION3ddY

NOILVYLSININQY NI -

Q3LINIT SINVHNVLSIY JWILYFAR




RIVERTIME RESTAURANTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX D (continued)

DESCRIPTION OF TIME SPENT BY CATEGORY

Statutory and Review

This involved undertaking regular reviews of the case file to ensure all matters were being progressed and statutory
requirements were met

Recelpts and Payments

This involved reviewing the cash receipts, payment and VAT position

Insurance and Pension

This mvolved undertaking the necessary statutory checks and notifications with regards to Company pension schemes
Assets

This nvolved monitoring the deferred consideration and dealing with ROT assets

Liabilities

A significant portion of time was spent dealing with creditor queries from trade creditors by post, telephone and email
Landlords

This included entenng correspondence with the landlord with regards to vanous leases

Debenture Holder

This involved updating the secured creditor on the progress of the admirmstration and payments under its secunty
General Administration

This includes setting up the case file and engaging in general correspondence Further time has been spent in relation to
the Company records

Appointment

This involved notifying creditors and ali relevant parties of our appointment as administrators including complying wath
statutory requirements

Post Appointment Creditors’ Meetings

Time was spent prepanng and reviewing the Joint Administrators’ proposals and report that was sent to all known
creditors

Investigations

Time was spent prepaning and submitting the statutory report regarding the directors conduct to The Insolvency Service

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
26 October 2011




RIVERTIME RESTAURANTS LIMITED ~ IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX E

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO THE POLICY OF LEONARD CURTIS REGARDING FEES AND
DISBURSEMENTS

The fellowing informatren relating to the policy of Leonard Curtis ts considered to be relevant to creditors

Staff Allocation, Support Staff and the Use of Subcontractors

We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which includes acftve partner nvolvement from the outset Other members
of staff will be assigned on the basis of expenence and specific skills to match the needs of the case

Time spent by secretanal and other support staff on specific case related matters, e g report despatching, 1s not charged

Where it has been agreed by resolution of the secured creditors, a creditors' committee or creditors generally, that the office holders'
remuneration will be calculated by reference to the time properly given by the office holders and therr staff in attending to matters ansing in
the appointment, then such remuneration will be calculated in units of 6 minutes at the standard hourly rates given below

With effect from t January 2010 the following hourly charge out rates apply to all assignments undertaken by Leonard Curhis

Standard

£
Partner 395
Senior Manager 350
Manager 1 300
Manager 2 250
Administrator § 210
Administrator 2 190
Administrator 3 170
Administrator 4 120
Support 0

Details of any subcontractor{s) used wil be given in subsequent reports to creditors

Professional Advisors

Detalls of any professional advisor(s) used are given in the report which accompanies this Guide Unless otherwise indicated the iee
arrangement for each 1s based on hourly charge oul rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together wath the recovery of relevant
disbursements

The choice of professional adwisors 1s based around a number of factors including, but not restncted to, their expertise in a particular field,
the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and therr geographic location

Dishursements

Specific expenditure relating to the administration of a particular case 15 recoverable without approval and 1s referred to as a “category 1
disbursement” Category 1 disbursements will generally compnse supplies of incidental services specrfically identifiable to the case,
typically for tems such as wdentifiable telephone calls, postage, case adverbsing, invoiced trave! and properly reimbursed expenses,
including car mileage at 40p a mile, ncurred by personnel m connection with the case Also included will be sernces specific to the case
where these cannot practically be prowided internally such as pnnting, reom hire and document storage

Where we propose to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an element of shared or
allocated costs (such as room hire, documents storage or communication facitties prowided by us) they must be disclosed and be
authonsed by those responsible for approving the administrator's remuneration Such expenditure 1s referred to as a “category 2
disbursement” The followng items of expenditure are recharged on this basis and are beheved fo be n line with the cost of extemal
provision

Infernal photocopying 10p per copy
General stationery, postage, telephone etc £100 per 100 creditors! members or part thereof
Storage of office files (six years) £66 09 per box

Joint Administrators’ Progress Report
26 Qctober 2011




RIVERTIME RESTAURANTS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX F

FORM 2 35B - NOTICE OF MOVE FROM ADMINISTRATION TO DISSOLUTION

Jont Administrators’ Progress Report
26 October 2011




Rule 2118

{a} Insert name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator{s)

{b) Insert name and address of
registered office of company

¢} Insertdate of
appointment

{d) Inseri name of
applicant / appointor

Contact Details

You do not have to give any contact information in the box
opposiie but if you do, ¢ will help Companies House to

Form 2 358

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from administration to 2.35B

dissolution

Name of Company Company number

RIVERTIME RESTAURANTS LIMITED 04872352

In the Court case number

High Court of Justice 2426 of 2010

Manchester District Registry
Chancery Dvision
[full name of court]

[/We{a) APoxon&.J M Tiley of Leonard Curtis

Hollins Mount, Mollins Lane, Lancashire BL9 8DG

having been appointed administrator(s} of (b} RIVERTIME RESTAURANTS LIMITED

Hollins Mount, Hollins Lane, Bury, Lancashire BLS 8DG

on{c} 27 October 2010 (@) e Drectors

hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 fo the Insolvency Act 1986 apply

| f we attach a cppy of thi!ﬁnal progress report
Signed .

Jofnt / Administrator(s)

Dated 26 October 2011

Leonard Curtis

Hollins Mount, Hollins Lane, Lancashire BLY 8DG

contact you If these 15 a query on the form The contact | 5oasn | Tel 0161767 1250

nformation that you give will be wisible to searchers of the

pubkic record

DX Number I DX Exchange

THURSDAY

you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at

use, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

COMPANIES HOUSE
ADMRZ35B - 11 10 10




